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COMMISSION CASE NO. 04-00
SUBJECT: Post-Employment

FACTS: The Commission received an allegation
that aformer State employee's activitiesin
connection with hisrole as an expert witness
were violative of the section 17 post-employment
restriction.  In hisformer position, the State
employee testified as to the accuracy of the
results of certain equipment utilized by the
Division by which hewas employed.  Since
leaving his State position, the former employee
had testified with regard to the accuracy of the
results of the same equipment. It was alleged that
the former State employee's post-employment
testimony involved a "matter" with which he was
involved during his State employment.

The cases presented in "Guidelines' are de-
signed to provide State employees with ex-
amples of conflictsissues that have been ad-
dressed by the Executive Commission. Spe-
cific questions regarding a particular situa-
tion should be addressed directly to the
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RULING: The Commission determined that the
former State employee's activities were not
violative of the post-employment restriction.

REASONING: The Commission uses atwo- .
pronged analysisin section 17 cases: (1) Isthe I
former State employee representing, appearing
for, negotiating on behalf of, or providing l
information not generally available to members

of the public to a party other than the State and

(2) Wasthe former State employee substantially
and directly involved in the "matter" in question?

In this situation, the first prong was satisfied in
that the former State employee appeared on
behalf of parties other than the State in hisrole as

an expert witness.

As to the second prong, the Commission
historically has defined "matter" in a manner that
has not prohibited aformer State employee from
utilizing his/her general expertise in connection
with post-employment activities. Examples of
specific "matters’ which the Commission has
considered are  Department of Transportation
highway projects, Housing and Mortgage Finance
Agency housing projects, Department of
Environmental Protection cleanup sites, agency
contracts and programs, and Requests for
Proposals.
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Based on Commission precedent, each casein
which the former State employee testified would
bea"matter" for the purposes of section 17. The
former State employee was not testifying about a
specific case with which he had involvement asa
State employee, but rather was utilizing his
general expertise. Theformer State employee's
testimony focused on the reliability and validity
of the equipment reading, i.e., wastheinstrument
operated properly by a certified technician and
wasit in proper working order.

COMMISSION CASE NO. 06-00

SUBJECT: Appearance of Impropriety, Post-
Employment, Contracting with the State

FACTS: The Commission reviewed the outside
businessinterests of a State employee who was a
51 % partner in a consulting firm. The consulting
firm was pre-qualified by the Department of
Treasury for a competitively bid contract to
provide professonal services to the State
employee's Department. In her official capacity,
the State employee reviewed projectsto ensure
compliance with standar ds set by the federal
gover nment.

The State employee also sought advice from the
Commission asto whether she was permitted,
under the section 17 post-employment restriction,
to perform work on a contractual basis for
another State agency should sheresign from State
service.

RULING: The Commission determined that
technical violations of N.J.S.A. 52:1313-19 and 23
(e)(7) had occurred and exercised its discretion
and declined to take any action. The Commission
also advised the State employee that she was
permitted, under the section 17 post-employment
provision, to contract with a State agency, either
personally or on behalf of her outside business, in
connection with matterswith which she had no
involvement in her official capacity.

REASONING: Section 19 prohibits a State
officer or employee from entering into a contract,
valued at $25 or more, with any State agency.

This prohibition also extendsto partnersor any
corporation in which the State officer or
employee controls or in which he owns or
controlsmorethan 1 % of the stock. Section 19
(b) exemptsonly three categories of contracts
from this general prohibition: (1) Contracts made
after public notice and competitive bidding; (2)
Contractsthat may be awarded without public
advertising and competitive bidding pursuant to
N.J.SA. 52:34-10 or similar applicable
provisions; and (3) Any contract of insurance
entered into by the Director of the Division of
Purchase and Property, Department of Treasury,
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:2713-62.

These exceptionsrequire prior approval of the
Commission.

The Commission has permitted a State employee
to contract with State agencies, other than hig’her
own, when such contracts ar e subject to public
notice and competitive bidding, and the State
employeereceives prior approval of the
Commission, with the under standing that he/she
not use State time or resourcesor any information
or services not generally available to the publicin
connection with the outsideinterest.  Under
Commission precedent, this State employeeis
prohibited from contracting to provide
professional services because the contract is
funded and over seen by the Division by which
sheisemployed.

In decidingto take no action against this
employee, the Commission considered the
following circumstances. The State employee
disclosed her partnership interest and the projects
with which she wasinvolved on behalf of her
outside business prior to assuming her State
position. She also completed a conflicts
questionnaire in which sherevealed the extent of
her interest in thefirm and thefact that thefirm
was planning to bid on State contracts. That form

was approved by the Department's Ethics Liaison
Officer. Therewasnoindication that the State
employee wasinvolved in her official capacity in
any mattersin connection with her outside
business.

With regard to the post-employment restriction,
the Commission used a two-pronged analysis



detailed in Case No. 04-00.

Whether a former employeeisrepresenting a
party other than the State depends on whether she
contracts with the other State agency as an
individual or on behalf of her outside business. If
the State employee contracts as an individual, the
first prongisnot satisfied, and it isnot necessary
to consider whether she was substantially or
directly involved in the matter during her State
employment.

If the State employee contracts with another State
agency on behalf of her outside business, her
activitieswould berepresentational in nature. As

to the second prong, the matter broadly construed
would betheindividual communities with which
the employee wasinvolved in her official
capacity. The matter narrowly construed can be
viewed asthe separate community projects. The
Commission determined that based on its
precedent, segmentation was possiblein this case.

COMMISSION CASE NO. 11-00
SUBJECT: Outside Activity

FACTS: The State employee was President of a
business which interacted, on behalf of clients,
with the Division by which she was employed.
The State employee requested an opinion asto
whether she was per mitted, under section 16 of
the Conflicts Law, to hire an independent
contractor tointeract with her Division on behalf
of her customers.

RULING: The Commission determined that her
engagement of an independent contractor to
interact with her Division was permitted under
Section 16(b) of the Conflicts Law.

REASONING: Section 16(b) prohibits a State
employee from r epr esenting, appearing for, or
negotiating on behalf of any party other than the
State in connection with any matter pending
before a State agency. However, in this situation,
therequired interaction appeared to be ministerial

in natureand it wasunlikely that the State
employee would berequired to interact with the
Division in regard to the contents of any
document. The service was provided by the state

employee' s business as a convenienceto its
customers. Thus, the engagement of an
independent contractor to perform thework did
not appear to be problematic under section 16(b).

COMMISSION CASE NO. 13-00

SUBJECT: Businessin Conflict with Proper
Discharge of Duties, Impairment of Objectivity,
Appearance of Impropriety

FACTS: TheCommission considered an appeal
by a special State officer of an ethics decision
rendered by the Department's Ethics Liaison
Officer regarding the acceptance of an award
administered by a private entity but subject to the
approval of the Board on which the special State
officer sat. Alsounder review wasan irrevocable
trust that the special State officer created at the
time of his appointment and into which he
transferred his ownership interest in a business
regulated by his Board. There werealso
allegationsthat he continued to beinvolved in his
business after hisappointment.

RULING: The Commission concurred with the
Ethics Liaison Officer that the special State
officer could not be arecipient of the award,
determined that theirrevocable trust was not
approvable under the standards set forth in
Executive Order No. 2, and issued an Order
setting forth the termsunder which the special
State officer must either divest all owner ship
interest in certain business activities or resign his
position.

REASONING: The Commission deter mined
that the special State officer could not accept the
award, directly orindirectly because such
acceptance would raise questions about his
objectivity and independence of judgment with
regard to the award program and the other
activities of the private entity that administered
the award.

The Commission determined that theirrevocable
trust was not approvable under the standar ds set
forth in Executive Order No. 2. The terms of
section 11 of the Order, " Blind Trusts," specify
that a" trust shall not contain assetsin which the



holder's ownership right or interest isrequired to
berecorded in a public office” and specify that
the "trug shall not become effective until
submitted and approved by the Executive
Commission on Ethical Standards."

Section 11.2 of the Order requiresthat a copy of
the executed blind trust agreement be filed with
the Executive Commission and with the head of
the department in which the State official holds
his’/her position. The copy isto be accompanied
by a statement outlining the interests from which
the official seeksto remove him/herself and the
conflictsthat he/she seeksto avoid.

Neither the special State officer nor the Trustee
followed the procedural requirement of the Order.
Thus, thetrust was not in effect under the
operation of the Order and the special State
officer's conflicted situation was not cured.

COMMISSION CASE NO. 16-00

SUBJECT: Outside Activity, Appear ance of
Impropriety

FACTS: The State employee appealed the
conditional approval issued by her the Division
regarding her participation in a program oper ated
by a Division provider.

The State employee and her spouse sought to
participate in the provider's program. The
Division approved the outside activity subject to
certain restrictions, including that she not accept
Division-supervised clients. The State employee
indicated that her husband, who was not a
Division employee, would be the primary
caregiver; therefore, he should not be subject to
the Division policy prohibiting employees from
taking Division-supervised clients.

RULING: The Commission concurred with the
agency's conditional approval.

REASONING: The Commission deter mined that
the condition was reasonable to ensure against the
appearance of impropriety. If the agency had to
investigate the care being given to an agency
client, the public could question the objectivity of

such an investigation since the State employee
wor ked in the agency conducting the
investigation.

COMMISSION CASE NO. 21-00
SUBJECT: Post-Employment

FACTS: Theformer State employee requested an
opinion from the Commission regar ding proposed
post-employment activities. Theformer State
employee worked as Director of the Division
from 1994 until 1999. He was now the principal
of a consulting firm that wished to enter into an
agreement with a potential client, whose
application was pending befor e a State agency.
Theformer State employee wasinvolved in an
investigation of the potential client during his
State employment.

RULING: The former State employee was
prohibited from representing the potential client
in connection with the application because he had
been substantially and directly involved in the
investigation associated with the application.

REASONING: The Commission used the post-
employment two-pronged analysis (see Case No.
04-00) and deter mined that (1) the for mer
Director would be acting on behalf of a party
other than the State and (2) he had substantial
involvement with the investigation of this client.

He had been responsible for directing all
investigations regarding applicants;, hewasorally
briefed, received status reports, and made
decisions regarding investigations.

COMMISSION CASE NO. 22-00

SUBJECT: Unwarranted Privilege,
Appearance of Impropriety, |nformation Not
Generally Availableto the Public

FACTS: The Commission received an allegation
that a State employee supplied interview
questionsto a candidate for a position with her
Division. The candidate previously worked for
the State employee, and thetwo remained in
contact. Over theyears, the candidate had called



on the State employee for career advice. When
the position became available, the candidate
asked the State employee for advice, as he had
donepreviously. The State employee gavethe
candidate general advice that she would have
given any other candidate.

RULING: The Commission did not find
evidence of any violations of sections 23(e)(3),
unwarranted privilege, 23(e)(7), appear ance of
impropriety or 25, information not generally
available to the public.

Pursuant to N.JA.C. 19:61-3.1(g), the
Commission dismissed the allegation against the
State employee.

REASONING: The Commission reviewed the
factsand circumstances and determined that asto
section  23(e)(3), no unwarranted advantage
appear ed to have been secured for the candidate
because he was not interviewed for the position.

Asto sections 23(e)(7) and 25, there was no
evidencethat the candidate received any
information that was different from information
provided to other candidates.

COMMISSION CASE NO. 22-99
SUBJECT: Secondary Employment

FACTS: The State employee was part owner of
alimited liability company. As a State employee,
shewasrequired to fileafinancial disclosure
statement under the application of Executive
Order No. 2. The Order prohibitsa State
employee's company from doing business with
any State agency. The State employee's
company had entered into a contract with a State
agency. It wasalso alleged that she used her
position with the State to promote her business
and requested price information from similar
businesses to underbid them.

RULING: The Commission, in accordance
with N.J.A.C. 19:61-3.1(h), found indications of
violations of Section 19 of the Conflicts Law and
authorized staff and counsel to draft a complaint.

The allegations concer ning the use of her position
wer e not substantiated.

REASONING: Section I11.A of Executive Order
No. 2 prohibitsafinancial disclosurefiler from
having any interest in a closely held cor poration,
partnership, sole proprietorship or similar
business entity doing business with any federal,
State, interstate or local government entity. The
prohibition does not apply if the business entity
contracts with a government entity, other than a
State agency, after public notice and competitive
bid and with prior approval of the Executive
Commission.

Under Section 19 of the ConflictsLaw, a State
officer or employee or his/her partnersof any
cor por ation in which he/she owns or controls
morethan 1 % of the stock is prohibited from
contracting with any State agency unlessthe
contract is made after public notice and
competitive bid or the contract fallswithin the
scope of N.J.S.A. 52:34-10 or N.J.S.A. 52:2713-
62, with the prior approval of the Executive
Commission.

The State employee entered into a consent order
with the Commission prior to theissuance of a

complaint.

Regarding " Guidelines"

Please direct any comments or questions about
" Guidelines' to Jeanne A. Mayer, Esg., Deputy
Director, Executive Commission on Ethical Stan-
dards, P.O. Box 082, Trenton, NJ 08625, (609)
292-1892.



